

House File 2605

H-8134

1 Amend House File 2605 as follows:

2 1. Page 1, by striking lines 26 through 28 and inserting:

3 <(2) Its maximum total tetrahydrocannabinol concentration
4 is less than or equal to the lesser of the following:

5 (a) Three-tenths of one percent on a dry weight basis.

6 (b) Two milligrams per serving and ten milligrams per
7 container on a dryweight basis.>

8 2. Page 1, before line 29 by inserting:

9 <Sec. ____. Section 204.2, subsection 11, paragraph b,
10 subparagraph (1), Code 2024, is amended to read as follows:

11 (1) (a) An item or part of an item with a maximum
12 tetrahydrocannabinol concentration that exceeds three-tenths
13 of one percent on a dry weight basis the maximum total
14 tetrahydrocannabinol concentration allowed for a hemp product
15 under section 124.204, subsection 7.

16 (b) An item or part of an item that is metabolized or
17 is otherwise subject to a biotransformative process when
18 introduced into the human body and that exceeds the maximum
19 total tetrahydrocannabinol concentration allowed for a
20 consumable hemp product.>

21 3. Page 1, line 35, by striking <subparagraphs> and
22 inserting <subparagraph>

23 4. Page 2, by striking lines 5 through 8.

24 5. Page 7, lines 5 and 6, by striking <tetrahydrocannabinol
25 as described in chapter 124,> and inserting
26 <tetrahydrocannabinol,>

27 6. Page 7, lines 14 and 15, by striking
28 <tetrahydrocannabinol as described in chapter 124,> and
29 inserting <tetrahydrocannabinol,>

30 7. By renumbering as necessary.

HOLT of Crawford